COUNTY OF MERCER

[image: image1.png]


McDADE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

640 SOUTH BROAD STREET

                                                       
P.O. BOX 8068

TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08650-0068

(609) 989-6584

Fax: (609) 392-0488
JERLENE H. WORTHY, CLERK





         LISA M. VENA
 BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS




                            DEPUTY CLERK          
           
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS

FORMAL MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 13, 2018, 6:00 PM
JOYCE L. MCDADE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING- ROOM 211
640 SOUTH BROAD STREET, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 

AGENDA 


A.
ROLL CALL:


B.
INVOCATION:

Almighty God who holds the fate of Man and Nation, we most humbly beseech thee to bless this, our County, these deliberations and thy servants that they might act with wisdom and understanding for the good of our community and thy greater glory.  Amen.


C.
FLAG SALUTE:

D.
SUNSHINE LAW:

In accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Law, Notice of this Formal Meeting has been mailed to The Trenton Times, The Trentonian and The Princeton Packet newspapers as well as having been posted in the both the County Administration Building and Courthouse at least forty-eight (48) hours in Advance of the meeting.
THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO COMMENT

ON ANY ITEM LISTED ON THE AGENDA
-2-
E.
PRESENTATIONS:

Appointment - Dr. Lawrence A. Nespoli to the Mercer County   Community College Board of Trustees  


HomeFront -   Connie Mercer, Founder and Director and



     Sarah Steward, Chief Operating Officer 

F.
MINUTES:

1. Formal Meeting of May 7, 2018
2. Formal Meeting of May 24, 2018
3. Formal Meeting of June
 14, 2018
G.
COMMUNICATIONS:
1. From James E. Pellettiere, Clerk of the Board, County of Union, dated August 15, 2018, RE: Resolution No. 2018-712 supporting the increase of funding for current service rates to Mental Health Agencies.  
2. From the Purchasing Department, dated August 15, 2018, RE: Minutes and Bid Results for the Week of July 23, 2018.
3. From the Purchasing Department, dated August 15, 2018, RE: Minutes and Bid Results for the Week of July 30, 2018.    
4. From the Purchasing Department, dated August 28, 2018, RE: Minutes and Bid Results for the Week of August 6, 2018.   

5. From the Purchasing Department, dated August 28, 2018, RE: Minutes and Bid Results for the Week of August 20, 2018.  
-3-

6. From Brian M. Hughes, County Executive, dated August 24, 2018, RE: Appointments requiring Freeholder Advise and Consent.

7. From Andrew A. Mair, County Administrator, dated September 11, 2018, RE: Questions from Freeholder Chair Walter.

H.
RESOLUTIONS:  

1.
RESOLUTION TO CANCEL BALANCES IN THE GRANT FUNDS
2.
RESOLUTION TO CANCEL BALANCES IN THE GRANT FUNDS  
3.
RESOLUTION TO CANCEL BALANCES IN THE GRANT FUNDS   
4.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN TEAMSTERS LOCAL NO. 469 (COMMUNICATION OFFICERS) AND THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR A SEVEN (7) YEAR PERIOD: JANUARY 1, 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2019   
5.
SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE – CENTER FOR AQUATIC SCIENCES AT ADVENTURE AQUARIUM AWARDS TULPEHAKING NATURE CENTER, COUNTY OF MERCER FUNDS FOR CONSTITUENCY BUILDING “PROGRAM DRIVE” FOR THE ALLIANCE FOR WATERSHED EDUCATION OF THE DELAWARE RIVER.  TOTAL AMOUNT: $7,500.00   
-4-
6.
SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE – STATE OF NEW JERSEY GOVERNOR’S COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE AWARDS COUNTY OF MERCER THE MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE TO PREVENT ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE GRANT.  PERIOD: JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019.  AMOUNT: $435,401.00   
7.
SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE – NEW JERSEY STATE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF AGING SERVICES, FOR “MERCER COUNTY AREA PLAN TITLE III, OLDER AMERICANS ACT”; MIDYEAR ALLOCATION OF 2018 STATE AND FEDERAL AREA PLAN GRANT CONTRACT FUNDS (NO COUNTY FUNDS).  TOTAL ADDITIONAL REVENUE ALLOCATED: $1,046,640.00   
8.
SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE – STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES (NJDHS), DIVISION OF FAMILY DEVELOPMENT (DFD), SOCIAL SERVICES TO THE HOMELESS (SSH), AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $186,230.00 FOR THE ADDITION OF INTENSIVE CASE MANAGEMENT (ICM) SERVICES; RESULTING IN A REVISED CONTRACT OF $1,524,570.00.  PERIOD: JANUARY 1, 2018 TO DECEMBER 31, 2018 
9.  
SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE NEW JERSEY STATE DEPARTMENT OF STATE, NEW JERSEY HISTORICAL COMMISSION, FOR THE HOWELL LIVING HISTORY FARM FOR CURATORIAL AND DEVELOPMENT OPERATIONS.  TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT: $20,910.00  
-5-
10.
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDER AUTHORIZES COMPETITIVE CONTRACTING FOR HOMELESS SERVICES.  PERIOD: JANUARY 1, 2020 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022  
11.
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS AUTHORIZES COMPETITIVE CONTRACTING FOR INMATE COMMUNITY RE-ENTRY PROGRAMS FOR MERCER COUNTY RESIDENTS.  PERIOD: JANUARY 1, 2019 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021  
12.
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS AUTHORIZES COMPETITIVE CONTRACTING FOR SPECIFIED ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE TREATMENT SERVICES FOR MERCER COUNTY RESIDENTS, SUCH AS: DETOXIFICATION, RESIDENTIAL REHABILITATION, HALFWAY HOUSE, TRANSITIONAL HOUSING, INTENSIVE OUTPATIENT, OUTPATIENT SERVICES, INTOXICATED DRIVER RESOURCE SERVICES, EARLY INTERVENTION, AND TRANSPORTATION.  PERIOD: JANUARY 1, 2019 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021   
13.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH HOMES BY TLC, INC., FOR THE PRODUCTION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS FOR HOMELESS INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES AND THOSE AT-RISK OF BEING HOMELESS.  PERIOD: AUGUST 1, 2018 THROUGH JULY 31, 2020, WITH AN OPTION TO EXTEND FOR ONE-YEAR.  AMOUNT: $67,000.00 (HOMELESSNESS TRUST FUNDS) (NO COUNTY FUNDS)   
-6-
14.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXERCISE THE OPTION TO EXTEND A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH ENABLE, INC., TO PROVIDE RESPITE/FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES FOR MERCER COUNTY RESIDENTS WITH DISABILITIES.  PERIOD: JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019.  AMOUNT: $38,245.50 (COUNTY DIRECT FUNDS)   
15.
AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2017-67, ADOPTED JANUARY 26, 2017 AND AUTHORIZE COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH SENIOR CARE CENTERS OF AMERICA, INC., FOR THE NATIONAL FAMILY CAREGIVER SUPPORT RESPITE CARE PROGRAM.  “AMEND RESOLUTION TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN ADDITIONAL $140,000.00 ($105,000.00 – FEDERAL TITLE IIIE FUNDS; $35,000.00 – STATE MATCH FUNDS) (NO COUNTY FUNDS).  REVISED TOTAL AMOUNT: $303,480.00 ($81,740.00 FOR 2017; AND $221,740.00 FOR 2018 - $135,667.00 [FEDERAL TITLE IIIE FUNDS] $65,563.00 [STATE MATCH FUNDS]; $20,510.00 [PROVIDER MATCH FUNDS]) (NO COUNTY FUNDS)”  
-7-

16.
AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2017-632, ADOPTED DECEMBER 19, 2017 AND AUTHORIZE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH HENRY J. AUSTIN HEALTH CENTER, INC., FOR THE SENIOR HEALTH PROMOTION AND ADVOCACY PROGRAM.  “AMEND RESOLUTION TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN ADDITIONAL $4,205.00 (TITLE IIID FUNDS) (NO COUNTY FUNDS).  REVISED TOTAL AMOUNT: $112,700.00 ($24,982.00 [TITLE IIID FUNDS]; $32,000.00 [STATE MATCH FUNDS]; $29,600.00 [SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS]; AND $26,118.00 [PROVIDER MATCH FUNDS]) (NO COUNTY FUNDS)”   
17.
AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2017-634, ADOPTED DECEMBER 19, 2017 AND AUTHORIZE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE OPTION TO EXTEND THE COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH MEALS ON WHEELS OF MERCER COUNTY FOR HOME DELIVERED MEAL SERVICES.  “AMEND RESOLUTION TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN ADDITIONAL $27,957.00 (TITLE IIIC2 FUNDS).  REVISED TOTAL AMOUNT: $393,588.00 ($144,259.00 [TITLE IIIC2 FUNDS]; $4,500.00 [STATE MATCH FUNDS]; $20,223.00 [NSIP FUNDS]; AND $207,251.00 [PROVIDER MATCH FUNDS]; $17,355.00 [COUNTY FUNDS])”   
-8-

 18.
AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2017-635, ADOPTED DECEMBER 19, 2017 AND AUTHORIZE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE OPTION TO EXTEND THE COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH MEALS ON WHEELS OF MERCER COUNTY FOR THE WEEKEND MEAL PROGRAM OF MERCER COUNTY.  “AMEND RESOLUTION TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN ADDITIONAL $1,058.00 (STATE WEEKEND HOME DELIVERED MEAL [SWHDM] FUNDS).  REVISED TOTAL AMOUNT: $52,118.00 ($38,278.00 [SWHDM FUNDS]; $4,097.00 NUTRITION SERVICES INCENTIVE PROGRAM (NSIP) FUNDS]; $9,743.00 [PROVIDER MATCH FUNDS]) (NO COUNTY FUNDS])” 
19.
AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2017-399, ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 14, 2017 AND AUTHORIZE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH SAPHIRE & ALBARRAN ARCHITECTURE, LLC FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AN OUTDOOR CLASSROOM PAVILION AT THE FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY.  “AMEND RESOLUTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT PERIOD THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2018” (NO CHANGE IN FUNDS)    
-9-
20.
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS APPROVES THE PURCHASE OF EIGHT (8) VEHICLES (FOUR FROM HAMILTON HONDA; TWO FROM FLEMINGTON CAR & TRUCK; AND TWO FROM TEAM TOYOTA OF PRINCETON) FOR USE BY THE MERCER COUNTY PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE.  AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $192,483.00  
21.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT PROGRAM FUNDING AND EXECUTE SUBSEQUENT PROGRAM DOCUMENTS AND THE COUNTY TREASURER AUTHORIZED TO RECEIVE FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE THROUGH THE BYRNE JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM.  MERCER COUNTY PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER BYRNE JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE TRENTON AND HAMILTON POLICE DEPARTMENTS.  PERIOD: OCTOBER 1, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2021.  AMOUNT: $125,466.00 FEDERAL; $0.00 COUNTY MATCH) 
22.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT (AWARDED THROUGH A NON-FAIR AND OPEN PROCESS) WITH THE FIRM OF CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, P.A., TO PROVIDE DEFENDING WORKERS COMPENSATION CASES FOR THE MERCER COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION.  AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $150,000.00.  PERIOD: JUNE 1, 2018 THROUGH MAY 31, 2019 (COUNTY FUNDS)  
-10-

23.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT (AWARDED THROUGH A NON-FAIR AND OPEN PROCESS) WITH THE LENOX LAW FIRM TO PROVIDE DEFENDING THIRD-PARTY LIABILITY CASES FOR THE MERCER COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION.  AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $10,000.00 PERIOD: JUNE 1, 2018 THROUGH MAY 31, 2019.  (COUNTY FUNDS)  
24.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A MUNICIPAL ASSISTANCE PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MERCER AND WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP FOR ASSISTANCE IN THE ACQUISITION OF THE CENSONI PROPERTY, KNOWN AS BLOCK 15, LOT 1, WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY.  COUNTY COST NOT TO EXCEED: $263,300.00 
25.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR FOR MANAGEMENT OF THE ASTURA PROPERTY, BLOCK 5, LOT 15 AND 16, WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP, MERCER COUNTY   
-11-

26.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO “EXERCISE AN OPTION TO EXTEND” THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT (AWARDED THROUGH A FAIR AND OPEN PROCESS) WITH WEST JERSEY TITLE AGENCY OF SALEM CO., INC., FOR TITLE INSURANCE SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER.  PERIOD: NOVEMBER 30, 2018 THROUGH NOVEMBER 29, 2019.  AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $25,000.00 (RFP2017-04)  
27.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS’ AFFAIRS [DMVA] AND THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR THE PROVISION OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES TO MERCER COUNTY VETERANS BY TRANSPORTATION RESOURCES TO AID THE DISADVANTAGED AND ELDERLY [T.R.A.D.E.].  PERIOD: JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019.  AMOUNT: $15,000.00   
28.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO “EXERCISE AN OPTION TO EXTEND” THE AWARD OF BID CONTRACT WITH INTERSTATE TRANSIT MEDIA, LLC FOR THE FURNISHING, DELIVERING, AND THE INSTALLATION OF ON-VEHICLE ADVERTISING FOR THE MERCER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE, DIVISION OF T.R.A.D.E.  PERIOD: DECEMBER 1, 2018 TO NOVEMBER 30, 2019, WITH 61.5% AND 65% FOR FULLY WRAPPED VEHICLES OF GROSS ADVERTISING REVENUE TO THE COUNTY (AB2016-26)   
-12-
29.
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS CONCURS WITH TOWNSHIP OF EWING RESOLUTION NO. 18R-145 AUTHORIZING THE DESIGNATION OF BUS STOPS ALONG PARKWAY AVENUE (CR 634), TOWNSHIP OF EWING, COUNTY OF MERCER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
30.
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS CONCURS WITH TOWNSHIP OF EWING ORDINANCE NO. 2018-16, “AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 225, VEHICLES AND PARKING OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EWING TO PROHIBIT PARKING ON THE WESTBOUND SIDE OF SPRUCE STREET (COUNTY ROUTE 613) FROM ARTIC PARKWAY TO PARKSIDE AVENUE”   
31.
AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2018-246, ADOPTED MAY 24, 2018 AND AUTHORIZE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC., TO PROVIDE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF COUNTY BRIDGE NO. 140.9 (STRUCTURE #1100-055), CARRYING LINCOLN AVENUE (C.R. 626) OVER NORTHEAST CORRIDOR RAIL LINE, AN INACTIVE RAIL YARD, AND ASSUNPINK CREEK, CITY OF TRENTON, COUNTY OF MERCER.  “AMEND RESOLUTION TO DECREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $11,382.78 (-0.76%).  REVISED TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT EXCEED: $1,485,843.43”  

-13-

32.
ACCEPTANCE OF DEED OF EASEMENT FROM TRI-STATE PETRO, INC., TO THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR THE PURPOSE OF ROAD WIDENING, LOT 3.01, BLOCK 22, COUNTY ROUTE 571, HIGHTSTOWN-PRINCETON ROAD, WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP, MERCER COUNTY; COUNTY FUNDS: $1.00     
33.
ACCEPTANCE OF DEED OF EASEMENT FROM TRI-STATE PETRO, INC., TO THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR THE PURPOSE OF ROAD WIDENING, LOT 3.02, BLOCK 22, COUNTY ROUTE 571, HIGHTSTOWN-PRINCETON ROAD, WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP, MERCER COUNTY; COUNTY FUNDS: $1.00     
34.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT AWARDED THROUGH A FAIR AND OPEN PROCESS WITH URBAN ENGINEERS, INC., TO PROVIDE CONSULTING SERVICES FOR REPLACEMENT TERMINAL SITE INVESTIGATORS, ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, AND TERMINAL PRELIMINARY DESIGN PROJECT AT THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT.  PERIOD: SEPTEMBER 14, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 13, 2019.  AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $4,461,570.00
-14-

35.
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS ACKNOWLEDGES THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION EXECUTED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD WITH THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION (FAA) FOR TAXIWAY F RECONSTRUCTION (DESIGN) AND CONSTRUCTION OF CONNECTOR TAXIWAY D (DESIGN) PROJECTS AT THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT.  FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION GRANT APPROXIMATE AMOUNT: $687,243.00 (90%); COUNTY OF MERCER APPROXIMATE AMOUNT: $76,361.00 (10%).  TOTAL AMOUNT: $763,604.00    
36.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO “EXERCISE AN OPTION TO EXTEND” THE AWARD OF BID CONTRACT WITH ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY OF PHILADELPHIA, LLC FOR LEASE OF SPACE AT THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT FOR AUTO RENTAL AMOUNT: TEN PERCENT OF THE GROSS REVENUE DERIVED FROM AIRPORT RENTALS OR MINIMUM ANNUAL GUARANTEED REVENUE OF $212,012.00 PER YEAR; MINIMUM FIXED BASED RENTAL FEE FOR COUNTER AND PARKING SPACE AMOUNT: $6,174.00.  PERIOD: NOVEMBER 7, 2018 THROUGH NOVEMBER 8, 2019, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR OPTION TO EXTEND (AB2017-27) 
37.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO “EXERCISE AN OPTION TO EXTEND” THE AWARD OF BID CONTRACT WITH STOUT’S CHARTER SERVICE, INC., FOR SHUTTLE SERVICE AT THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT.  PERIOD: DECEMBER 16, 2018 TO DECEMBER 15, 2019.  AMOUNT: $60,000.00 (HOURLY RATE OF $175.00) (AB2017-33)  
-15-

38.
PARTIAL AWARD OF BID RECEIVED APRIL 11, 2018 TO MULTIPLE VENDORS FOR INMATE SUPPLIES AS AN OPEN-END CONTRACT FOR THE MERCER COUNTY CORRECTION CENTER.  PERIOD: JUNE 1, 2018 THROUGH MAY 31, 2020.  TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $592,286.70 (AB2018-26)  
39.
PARTIAL AWARD OF BID RECEIVED JUNE 27, 2018 TO MULTIPLE VENDORS FOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF HVAC SYSTEMS FOR ALL MERCER COUNTY AGENCIES (EXCLUDING THE LIBRARY SYSTEM) AND THE MERCER COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING SYSTEM.  PERIOD: JULY 15, 2018 THROUGH JULY 14, 2020.  TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $1,370,000.00 (CK09MERCER2018-11) 

40.
AWARD OF BID RECEIVED JUNE 14, 2018 TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CORP. FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF MERCER COUNTY BRIDGE NO. 350.3/C0102, CHERRY VALLEY ROAD OVER BEDENS BROOK, PRINCETON, MERCER COUNTY AND TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY, SOMERSET COUNTY.  TOTAL: $550,274.03 TERM: 90 CALENDAR DAYS FROM NOTICE TO PROCEED (AB2018-10)
41.
AWARD OF BID RECEIVED JUNE 28, 2018 TO MARBRO, INC., FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF MERCER COUNTY BRIDGE NO. 745.3 OLD TRENTON ROAD OVER BRIDEGROOM RUN, WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP, STATE OF NEW JERSEY.  TOTAL: $1,691,117.00.  TERM: 150 CALENDAR DAYS FROM NOTICE TO PROCEED.  (AB2018-08)  

-16-

42.
AWARD OF BID RECEIVED JUNE 29, 2018 TO WINNER FORD FOR TWO (2) 2018 TRANSIT PTV WITH PRISONER INSERT (INSTALLED) AND L3 FLASHBACK HD DIGITAL IN-CAR VIDEO (INSTALLED) FOR THE SHERIFF’S OFFICE AND THE MERCER COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING SYSTEM.  PERIOD: JULY 23, 2018 THROUGH JULY 22, 2019.  TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $110,318.00 (CK09MERCER2018-32)  

43.
AWARD OF BID RECEIVED JULY 10, 2018 TO U.S. CORRECTION, LLC FOR THE INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF PRISONERS FOR THE MERCER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE.  TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $95,000.00; PERIOD: JULY 31, 2018 THROUGH JULY 30, 2020 (AB2018-30)   

44.
AWARD OF BID RECEIVED JULY 12, 2018 TO SAMZIES UNIFORMS TO FURNISH AND DELIVER OFFICER’S UNIFORMS FOR THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF, PROSECUTOR AND THE CORRECTION CENTER FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER AND THE MERCER COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING SYSTEM.  PERIOD: AUGUST 10, 2018 THROUGH AUGUST 11, 2020.  TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $224,101.18 AS OPEN –END CONTRACTS (CK09MERCER2018-10)  
45.
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS SUPPORTS A SEVEN BILL PACKAGE TO STRENGTHEN NEW JERSEY LAWS CONCERNING SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS AND STUDENT RIDER SAFETY   
-17-

46.
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OPPOSE THE AFFORDABLE CLEAN ENERGY RULE WHICH WOULD GIVE STATES POWER TO REGULATE CARBON EMISSIONS   
47.
APPOINTMENT OF LAWRENCE A. NESPOLI AS MEMBER OF THE MERCER COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES    
48.
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS SUPPORTS THE FISCAL YEAR 2019 LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND EDUCATION APPROPRIATIONS ACT   

I. ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION: 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE MERCER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PURSUANT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE PLAN OF THE OPTIONAL COUNTY CHARTER LAW (N.J.S.A. 40:41A-ET SEQ.) AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES AND PENALTIES CONCERNING STRUCTURES AND ENCROACHMENTS ON COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY (AMENDMENT NO. 19)   
-18-


J.
ORDINANCE ADOPTION:

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE SALARY FOR 2018 SALARY ORDINANCE FOR THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, DEPUTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR/FINANCE DIRECTOR, DEPUTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR/EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PARKS, WARDEN, HUMAN SERVICES DIRECTOR, PLANNING DIRECTOR, PERSONNEL DIRECTOR, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE DIRECTOR, MERCER COUNTY CLERK, MERCER COUNTY SHERIFF AND MERCER COUNTY SURROGATE  

1.    The Clerk to the Board acknowledges receipt of a memorandum from County Executive Brian M. Hughes dated August 13, 2018, whereby he indicates that he had reviewed the above named Ordinance and found no negative overriding implication; therefore, he recommends adoption of the Ordinance. 

2.     The Clerk to the Board announces that said Ordinance has been properly advertised in accordance with the State Statute and all requirements have been complied with.

3.     The Chair of the Board announced the opening of the Public   Hearing on said Ordinance.

4.      MOTION TO CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING

5.      ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

-19-

K. OLD BUSINESS:

L.
ON-GOING BUSINESS:

1.
Airport

2.
Indoor Track


3.
Voter Certification and Paper Ballot Receipt

4.
Census
 
M.
NEW BUSINESS:

N.
PUBLIC SECTION:

O.
ADJOURN MEETING:
